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• ' JLDGEMENT

The applicant, who is posted as Reference

Librarian, Research 8, Reference Division, Ministry
I

of mformation & Broadcasting, New Delhi, has, in this

application under Section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985, assailed the order dated 9.1.1990

by which respondent No.3, a Documentation Officer in the

oame organisation, has been appointed as Chief Documenta

tion Officer in the same Division in an officiating
capacity until further orders and. on probation for a

period of two years. The applicant has prayed that the
aforesaid order as well as the D.P.G. proceedings be'
quashed and the respendWs be directed to promote hi;«
,to the post of Chief Documentation Officer from the date
from Which respondent No.3 had been promoted with all
Consequential benefits.

'Applicant was appointed as a Reference
Librarian (class II Gazetted) as adirect recruit through
the U.P.S.C. on regular basis on 8.6.1981, even though he
had been selected for'the same on 12.1.1981. He could not
join earlier as he was not relieved by his prev̂

ious employer
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i.e. , Department of Statistics, Ministry Q;f Planning. The

applicant's case, in brief, is that he being senior to

respondent No.3 in the feeder'grade for promotion to the

post of Chief Documentation' Officer, had a better claim

for the post and respondent No.3, who has been given

promotion to the aforesaid post is not eligible in accord-

ance with the recruitment rules for appointment to that

post inasmuch as she does not possess either a Bachelor's

uegree in Library Science or equivalent Diploma in Library

•Science; the Diploma in Library Science possessed by
\

respondent No.3 is not equivalent to the Bachelor's Degree

in Library.Science.

3. The case of the official respondents is that

respondent No.3 had been selected by the D.P.C. and

appointed by the competent authority after due consideration

' of the recruitment rules, qualifications and eligibility
etc. of the candidates. It is stated that respondent No.3

had passed the Diploma examination held by the Board of

•technical Education (jialhi Administration) in Library
•science in 1965 after she had obtained degree of B.A.

(Honours course) in the year 1962. This Diploma course
being of two years duration, cannot be considered inferior
to the one-year Diploma possessed by the applicant, .-vs
regards the inter-se seniority, it is stated that the post
of Reference Librarian and Documentation Officer belong
to f« different cadres, even though they carry the same
scale of pay and respondent No.3 was appointed to the
pest of Documentation Officer on regular b.as is on
14.5.1981 While- .he applicant was appointed as Hefe^ence
Ubrarlan on 3.6.1981. There is no inter-se seniority
between the applicant and respondent No.3 and the date of
confirmation in the respective cadres has no direct bearing
in the matter of seniority.
4. In her reply, respondent No.3 .has asserted that
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and, as such, is eligible for promotion to the post of

Ch ief Documentat ion'Off icer. It is also stated that'

educational qualification is not to be insisted upon in

the case of promotion*
^ i

5. i/Ve have carefully perused the material on record

and have also heard the learned counsel for the parties*

6. Research & Reference Division (Chief Documentation

Officer)'Recruitment Rules, 1980 were notified on 10.4.1980,

As per these rules, there' is one post of Chief Documentatioi

Officerj, v-/hich is a Group 'A* Gazetted non-ministerial .

post. The post is a selection post, which is to be filled

by promotion failing v.^ich by transfer on deputation

(including short-term contract) and failing both by direct

recruitment. Documentation Officer and Reference Librarian

with 8 years' regular service in the respective grade are
post of-

eligible for'promotion, to the/Chief Documentation officer,

but the candidate"must possess at least a Bachelor's Degree

or equivalent Diploma in Library Science"-. The applicant,

, who.was Reference Librarian and respondent No.3 ,who was

Documentation Officer, both had 8 years' regular service
in the respective grades. The point at issue is whether

respondent Mo.3, who has been appointed to the post of

Chief.Documentation Officer possessed the minimum
qualifications, as stated above. The .apijlicant has filed

^ a copy of. a certif icate dated 22.1.1990 issued by
Professor D.i. -.ggar^val, Head of the DepartmentDepartment
of Library and .Information science, Jniversity of Delhi,
to the effect '»that the Diplcima in Library Science awarded
by this University upto. the academic session 1964-65 is

equivalent to Bachelor's degree in Library Science awarded
by this University from the academic session 1965-66^^. He
has also filed a copy ox Memo dated 15.2.90 from the
Principal, Delhi Administration, 7i/omen's Polytechnic, "

, Maharani Bagh, New Delhi, addressed to one Mrs. Jsha
^engal, LDC, Railway Board Library, Rail Bhawan , New Delhi
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with reference to her application'dated '24.1.90, wherein

the addres.ee v^as informed 'Hhat the Diplomats awarded for

-••pursuing courses in Polytechnics are not equivalent to

the degree av/arded by the Universities. Diploma-in

-Library Science is also considered lower than the degree

in- Library Science, There is no documentaiy proof available

with this Polytechnic. For this, she is advised to contact

"the Kegistrar, Board of Technical Education, Old aectt. ,

Delhi 8. Association of Indian Universities'". A copy of

letter dated 20.6.1990 froni the Ceputy Secretary, Associa

tion of Ihdian Universities, New Delhi, addressed to the

Director, Research and ,Iiefefence Division, Ministry of
Information & Broadcasting, New Delhi, with reference to
the addressee's letter dated 25.5.1990, has also been

filea by the applicant. According to this letter, '̂ Diploma
in Library Science of '//omen's Polytechnic may not 'NOT' be

• equated with the Bachelor's degree, as the objective-, ,
, duration, eligibility requirement'etc. differ for both the

programmes'̂ Thus, on the basis of documents available
on -record, it cannot be.stated that the Diploma in Library
Science acquired by responaent No.3 is equivalent to a

. Bachelors degree, in Library Science. Apart from this,
there is neither any averment either from the official

•respondents No.i and 2or fro™ the affected respondent
Mo.3 that the Diploma possessed by respondent No.3 is '
equivalent to Bachelor's degree In Library Science; nor
any material i„ support of such contention has been placed
before us by respondent No.3-.

•7. The learned counsel for respondent No.3 laid -great
emphasis on his Interpretation of the qualifications

, - prescribed for Promotion, according to -.vhich, Clploma i„
Ubrary Science is not required to be equivalent -to Ueqree
in Library Science. ..'e are unable to uphold this
contention. For proper interpretation, complete structure

•^he relev-.nt provisions has to.beseen and read ..a
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whole and not in piecemeal. As per the r.ecruitment Rules,

.for proinution tc ~the ^ '̂Ost cf Chief Documentation Officer,

a candidate "must possess at least a Bachelor's Degree or

equivalent Diploma in Library Science'". The words '*or

•' equivalent. Diploma"- can only mean a Diploma which is

recognised as equivalent to a "Bachelor's Degree" - the
1

words which precede the above words.

8. xUe are fortified in our conclusion also by reference

to the essential qualifications prescribed in the Biecruit-

• • ment Rules in the event of direct recruitment to the post

of Chief Documentation , Of f icer. Though these are not

directly relevant to the case before us, yet the spirit
.1. . V

underlying the rules becomes clear. The heading of column 7

of the Schedule annexed to the Recruitment Rules is

•'Hducational and other qualifications required for direct

recruits'. These are reproduced below; -

Essential

1. At least Second Class Master's Degree
C' ' of a recognised University or equivalent.

' ' 2. Degree or equivalent Diploma in Library
Science of a recognised Llniversity or

/Institute.

3. 7 years* experience of documentation work
• in a responsible capacity in a Library or

, ^ Institution of standing*

Note 1. Qualifications are relaxable at the
discretion of the-U.P.3.C. in case of
Cdnaidcites otherwise.well qualified.

Note 2. The qualification(s) regarding experien-eis/are rela.«ble at the'disorltiorof
u. in Lhe case of candidates hplm'-r

teibes If scheduled
UP ®C selection the

--ik>:.ly uo be availab^b filled -m
vdcancies reserved for theis,; ^

uesirable

field" flL?aryi:;S,^r/=D!c5;ei.7ork. '' " nee / -documentation
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Frcm the above, it is clear that among the Essential

qualifications prescribed for direct recruits are not

only the educational qualifications, but also professional

qualifications and experience. The educational qualificatio

prescribed for direct recruits is not applicable in case

the post is filled up by promotion. However, the

professional qualification for direct recruits as also

for the promotees has been stated virtually in identical

language. The experience required is seven years in the

- case of direct recruits and eight years in case of -

promotees. •Thus, what has been given up in case of

promotion is the general educational qualification. It

may also be noted here that while in case of direct recruits

qualifications' can be relaxed^at the discretion of the

LF.P.o.C. , there is no such provision in the case of
/

promotion.

9. it is not the case of, either the official respond

ents or the affected respondent No.3 that the appointment

of respondent No.3 had been made by relaxing the prescribed

qualification or in relaxation of the rules, nor any
•material relating thereto has been placed before us.

Therefore,I there vvculd-be no basis for us tc presume that
the appointment of respondent No.3 to'.the post of Chief

Documentation Offtcer has been made either in relaxation
of the rules or after relaxing"the provision in regard to
the minimum qualification prescribed for promotees.
10. Both the applicant and respondent Ko.a have
considerably dilated on the •issue "of inter-se seniority.
Admittedly, the applicant belongs to the cadre of reference
Librarian while respondent Wo.3 belongs to the cadre of
Documentation Officer; as such, their seniority in the
respective cadres is not comparable, i-fo integrated seniority
list of the t;vo cadres for purpose of promotlcn appears
to have been issued. Even othenvise. the "senior Ity alone

;• ™»-.......^

I J
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Documentation Officer, '.vhich is a ^selection' post as per

the Recruitment Rules, and thereforethe promotion to

this post cannot te rn-jde on the bdsis of seniority subject

to rejection of' the unfit, but on the basis cf inter^-se

merits of the candidates eligible for ccnsideration for

promotion. <'ie do not consider it necessary to give any

finding on the inter-se seniority of the applicant and

respondent Mo. 3, but v/e '.vould like to state that seniority

cannot take the place of eligibility; the first requireiBent

is that a person must be eligible in terms of the provisions

of the Recruitment rlules for being considered for appoint-

cnent or proraoticn to the post. The seniority of the

eligible candidates tvculd be relevant only in the case of

consideration for promotion on the basis of seniority.

11. The learned counsel for the respondents submitted

at the bar that the documents filed by the applicant to

show that the Diploma possessed by respondent No.3 is not

equivalent to a Bachelor's Degree in Library Science, do not

say so in positive terms and, as such, should not be relied

upon. ;/e are unable to agree with this contention. The

respondents have not placed before us any material v,'hatsoeve]

to show that the Diploma possessed by respondent No.3

IS equivalent to a Bachelor's Degree in Library Science.

The documents filed by the applicant In sup^.ort of-his ,

contention cannot be stated to be vague. The Diploma

possessed by the applicant^ even though of one year's

duration, has been certified to be equivalent to Bachelor's

Degree in Library Science. The relevant portion from the

"-UNlVKRoir 1ES» mNUaDOK - livUj/v & CEYLCW - 1964" issued by

Inter-University Board of India & Ceylon, Kouse Avenue,

New Delhi (Annexure IX} shov/s that for admission to Diploma

in i-ibrary Science in Delhi Universityj minimum requiie.fient

was 3.A. or B.Sc. examination or an exarainition recognised

as equivalent thereto. This Diploma v;as sufficient to seek

admission to i'.u Lib. -Science course of the University. Co



t
» 8 - •

the other hand, for the two years full time Jiplorna course

in Libriry Science for v/ornen under the Directorate of

Training and Technicol Education, Delhi ^^dministraticn,

inlnifnuai admission qualification was lOth class of 10+2 /

jViatric or Equivalent v</ith a niinimurn of 45,4 in Hnnlish,

(Annexure VII to the Rejoinder. Letter dated 20th June,

1990 (Annexure VII to the lie je, inder) from the Deputy

S e cret ary, .-^s s o c i ^t U.n o f Ind ia n J'n ivers 11 ie s , New ue Ih i,

addressed to the Jirector, -le-^earch and .;eference Division,

Ministry of inforjiation &. Broadcisting, New ;Ielhi> stages

^ that "diploma in Library Science of Women's Polytechnic

may not be -equated with the Bachelor's degree, as

the objective, duration, eligibility reqj irement etc.

differ for both the prograiTunes'''. Vie have sho'.vn the
I

difference in the eligibility requ ireinen t for the Diploma

possessed by the applicant and for the Diploma possessed

by respondent No.3 and this shows that prima-facie the

Diploma possessed by respondent Mo.3 cannot be held to be

^ equivalent to a Bdchelor's deqree.

12. .'.nother point emphasised by the learned counsel

for respondent No.3 is that she has been holding the charge

of the post of Chief iJocumenta t ion Officer u'ith effect from

18.11.36. fnis c.oes not appeor to be factually correct.

'v--'rder o,a ted 18.11,86 (.\nnexure iui-l) required respondent

i^Io.S only t'.j look after the vvork of Chief Documentation

Officer in addition to her own duties until further orders

and she was not to be paid any remuneration for the

additional charge. Further, notification dated 6.5.1983

(.innexure-j.1 to the rejoindier , to the counter-aff idavit of

respondent No. 3) shows that one Shri ?.K. Verma , who w.-s

Librarian Grade I in 3harat Heavy Electricals Ltd., was

appointed as Chief Doournentati^^.n Officer on deputatiem for •

a period not exceeding three years w.e.f, 27.4.88. Thus,

respondent i'jo.3 had. neither been appointed to the post of

Chief o.ocumen'aati^^n -^fticer on 13,11.86, nor she continued
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' to discharge the duties of- that post continuously since

then»

1^3^ the light of the foregoing discussion,

there is. no escape from the conclusion that respondent

No.3 was not eligible for consideration for promotion

to the post of Chief Documentation Officer in accordance

•vith the Recruitment Rules and that her case c^^nnoL be held

to have been con'sldered for the" afcresa id promotion in

relaxation of the rules, .'-i.ccordinglyj the impugned Ofi ice

Order dated 9th January, 1990 (.'\nnexure A-l) by which

respondent No.3 has been appointed as Chief Documentation

Officer, and the D.P.O. proceedings on the basis'of

which she is Sc.id to have been appointed, cannot be

sustained In law and the same are, therefore, hereby

quashed. .

14. Since respondent No.3 has worked on the post

of Chief Documentation Officer- from the date of her

appointment in January., 1990, we do not direct recovery

of payment made to her on this account, but she would"

not be entitled to continue to hold the post of Chief

Documentation Officer from .the date of this order, v^ich

•she has been holding in pursuance of Office Order'dated

9.1.1990.

-1-5. i/e are, however, unable to grant to the

applicant the relief to the effect that the respondents

be directed to. promote him from the date from which

respondent No.3 had been promoted 'with- consequential

benefits, foithe reason that as per the'Recruitment Rules,

the post of Chief Documentation Officer is a 'selection'

post and the applicant has first to be selected and

recommended for appointment to the aforesaid post before

- he oan be appointed thereto. The Tribunal cannot function

as a substitute of the Selection Committee.

16. ' Respondents No.l and 2 are, however,

directed to' hold a fresh selection in accord-
f. ^ ^-ccoxdcince

f-
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uith the rules v^ithin a period uf six weeks fr^-m tne

date of receipt of a. copy of this order. The cppJ-^c-^tion

is, thus, partly allowed in terms of the above directions,

with costs oa the parties.

sH'=>

(P.C. JAiNj i • (AIvlVTAV 3AMERJI} ^
fAeT!ber(A) Chairman.
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